UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

(Amendment No. 2)*

INFORMATION TO BE INCLUDED IN STATEMENTS FILED PURSUANT TO RULE 13d-1(a) AND AMENDMENTS THERETO FILED PURSUANT TO RULE 13d-2(a)

TERAWULF INC.

(Name of Issuer)

Common stock, par value \$0.001 per share

(Title of Class of Securities)

88080T 104

(CUSIP Number)

Stammtisch Investments LLC 9 Federal Street Easton, Maryland 21601 (410) 770-9500

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

September 2, 2022

(Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D and is filing this schedule because of \$240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box. \Box

Note: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See §240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Act"), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of Section 18 of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON OR					
	I.R.S. IDE	ENTIFICAT	TION NO. OF ABOVE PERSON			
	Stammtis	ch Investn	nents LLC			
2	CHECK T	THE APPRO	OPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP	(a) 🗆		
				(b) 🖾		
3	SEC USE ONLY					
4	SOURCE	OF FUND	S			
	00					
5	CHECK E	BOX IF DIS	SCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS	П		
	2(d) or 2(d)			_		
		′				
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION					
	on End of Ordination					
	Delaware					
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER			
		ľ	SOLD FORMOTON ER			
			48,852,405			
NUMBER	OF	8	SHARED VOTING POWER			
SHARE			SIMILED FORMOTOWER			
BENEFICIA			-0-			
OWNED BY		9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER			
REPORTING			SOLE DISTOSITIVE TO WER			
WITH			30,879,973			
***************************************		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER			
		10	SHARED DISTOSITIVE TO WER			
			-0-			
11	AGGDEG	ATE AMO	DUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON			
11	AGGREG	ALE AMC	JUNI BENEFICIALLI OWNED BI EACH REPORTING PERSON			
	48,852,40	-				
12						
12	CHECK	SOX IF TH	E AUGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES			
13	PROCENT OF GLASS PERPESSIVEED BY AMOUNT IN DOW (11)					
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)					
47 (a) (1)						
	45.8% ⁽¹⁾					
14	TYPE OF	REPORTI	NG PERSON			
	loo					

Based on 106,700,273 shares of common stock, par value \$0.001 per share, of TeraWulf Inc. (the "*Issuer*") issued and outstanding as of August 15, 2022 as reported in the Issuer's Quarterly Periodic Report on Form 10-Q filed by the Issuer with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "*Commission*") on August 15, 2022.

SCHEDULE 131	SCH	ED	UL	E	131
--------------	-----	----	----	---	-----

CUSIP No. 88080T 104

Page 3 of 12

1			NG PERSON OR					
	I.R.S. IDE	NTIFICAT	ION NO. OF ABOVE PERSON					
	Paul B. P							
2	СНЕСК Т	HE APPRO	PRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP	(a) □ (b) ⊠				
3	SEC USE	SEC USE ONLY						
4	SOURCE	OF FUNDS						
	00							
5		CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e)						
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION							
	United St	United States of America						
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER 67,587,197					
NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY		8	SHARED VOTING POWER -0-					
OWNED BY REPORTING I WITH	EACH PERSON	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 40,103,058					
WIIII	L	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER					
			-0-					
11	AGGREG	ATE AMOU	UNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON					
	67,587,197							
12	CHECK E	OX IF THE	E AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES					
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)							
	63.3%(2)							
14	TYPE OF	REPORTIN	NG PERSON					
	IN							

Based on 106,700,273 shares of common stock, par value \$0.001 per share, of the Issuer, issued and outstanding as of August 15, 2022 as reported in the Issuer's Quarterly Periodic Report on Form 10-Q filed by the Issuer with the Commission on August 15, 2022.

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON OR					
	I.R.S. IDE	ENTIFICAT	ION NO. OF ABOVE PERSON			
		Capital LI				
2	CHECK T	THE APPRO	OPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP	(a) 🗆		
				(b) 🖾		
3	SEC USE	ONLY				
4	SOURCE	OF FUNDS				
	00					
5		OV IE DIO	CLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS	_		
3	2(d) or 2(e		CLUSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO HEMS			
	2(u) or 2(c	=)				
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION					
O	CHIZENSHII OK LACE OF ORGANIZATION					
	Puerto Ri	co				
	1 40110 10	7	SOLE VOTING POWER			
		ľ	SOLE VOTINGTOWER			
			-0-			
NUMBER	OF	8	SHARED VOTING POWER			
SHARE						
BENEFICIA			-0-			
OWNED BY	EACH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER			
REPORTING I						
WITH			14,180,411			
		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER			
			-0-			
11	AGGREG	ATE AMO	UNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON			
	14,180,411					
12	CHECK E	BOX IF THI	E AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES			
	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)					
13						
	13.3%(3)					
14	TYPE OF	REPORTIN	NG PERSON			
l 100						

Based on 106,700,273 shares of common stock, par value \$0.001 per share, of the Issuer, issued and outstanding as of August 15, 2022 as reported in the Issuer's Quarterly Periodic Report on Form 10-Q filed by the Issuer with the Commission on August 15, 2022.

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON OR					
	I.R.S. IDE	NTIFICAT	ION NO. OF ABOVE PERSON			
	Bryan Pa	scual				
2	CHECK T	THE APPRO	OPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP	(a) 🗆		
				(b) 🖾		
3	SEC USE	ONLY				
4	SOURCE	OF FUNDS				
	00					
5	CHECK F	OX IF DIS	CLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS	П		
	2(d) or 2(e					
	_(**) ** _(*	- /				
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION					
O	CITELISINI ON LEACE OF ONDANIZATION					
	United St	ates of Amo	prica			
	Omited St	17	SOLE VOTING POWER			
		/	SOLE VOTING POWER			
			-0-			
		0				
NUMBER		8	SHARED VOTING POWER			
SHARE						
BENEFICIA			-0-			
OWNED BY		9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER			
REPORTING						
WITH			14,430,411			
		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER			
			-0-			
11	AGGREG	ATE AMO	UNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON			
	14,430,411					
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES □					
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)					
	- Ziteziri er ezites kerkesekires bi imaeokirikiren (i.)					
13.5%(4)						
		nenone-	VO DED GOV			
14	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON					
	IN					

Based on 106,700,273 shares of common stock, par value \$0.001 per share, of the Issuer, issued and outstanding as of August 15, 2022 as reported in the Issuer's Quarterly Periodic Report on Form 10-Q filed by the Issuer with the Commission on August 15, 2022.

CUSIP No. 88080T 104	SCHEDULE 13D	Page 6 of 12

NAME OF REPORTING PERSON OR I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NO. OF ABOVE PERSON Lineary Lifeton LLC						
Lucky Liefern LLC CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) (b)						
SEC USE ONLY						
SOURCE OF FUNDS						
CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e)						
CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION Delaware						
LE VOTING POWER						
ARED VOTING POWER						
LE DISPOSITIVE POWER ,706						
ARED DISPOSITIVE POWER						
BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON						
GREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES □						
PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)						
ERSON						
	EPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) ERSON					

CUSIP No. 88080T 104	SCHEDULE 13D	Page 7 of 12

Based on 106,700,273 shares of common stock, par value \$0.001 per share, of the Issuer, issued and outstanding as of August 15, 2022 as reported in the Issuer's Quarterly Periodic Report on Form 10-Q filed by the Issuer with the Commission on August 15, 2022.

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON OR I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NO. OF ABOVE PERSON							
		ower Holdir						
2	СНЕСК Т	THE APPRO	PRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP	(a) □ (b) ⊠				
3	SEC USE	EC USE ONLY						
4	SOURCE	OF FUNDS						
	00							
5		CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS (d) or 2(e)						
6	CITIZENS	SHIP OR PI	ACE OF ORGANIZATION					
	Delaware							
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER					
			375,000					
NUMBER	.OF	8	SHARED VOTING POWER					
SHARES								
BENEFICIA OWNED BY		9	-0- SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER					
REPORTING I		7	SOLE DISTOSITIVE TOWER					
WITH			375,000					
		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER					
			-0-					
11	AGGREG	ATE AMOU	UNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON					
	375.000							
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES							
			. ,					
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)							
	0.4%6							
14	TYPE OF	REPORTIN	IG PERSON					
	со							

GYIGYD NI GOOGGE 404	CCHEDIU E 11D	D 0 040
CUSIP No. 88080T 104	SCHEDULE 13D	Page 8 of 12

Based on 106,700,273 shares of common stock, par value \$0.001 per share, of the Issuer, issued and outstanding as of August 15, 2022 as reported in the Issuer's Quarterly Periodic Report on Form 10-Q filed by the Issuer with the Commission on August 15, 2022.

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON OR							
	I.R.S. IDE	ENTIFICA	TION NO. OF ABOVE PERSON					
	Samarest Operating Company LLC							
	Somerset Operating Company, LLC							
2	CHECK T	THE APPR	ROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP	(a) □				
				(b) 🖾				
3	SEC USE	SEC USE ONLY						
4	SOURCE	OF FUNI	OS .					
	00							
5	CHECK F	BOX IF DI	ISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS					
	2(d) or 2(e	e)						
6	CITIZEN	SHIP OR I	PLACE OF ORGANIZATION					
	Delaware							
7 SOLE VOTING POWER								
			8,510,638					
NUMBER	OF	8	SHARED VOTING POWER					
SHARE	S							
BENEFICIA	ALLY		-0-					
OWNED BY	EACH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER					
REPORTING I	PERSON							
WITH			8,510,638					
		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER					
			-0-					
11	AGGREG	ATE AM	OUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON					
	8,510,638							
12	CHECK E	BOX IF TH	HE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES					
		-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	_				
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)							
= **		. 5. 021						
	8.0%(7)							
14		REPORT	TING PERSON					
* "		ILI OKI	I TO I DIGOTI					
	00							
	50							

CUSIP No. 88080T 104	SCHEDULE 13D	Page 9 of 12

Based on 106,700,273 shares of common stock, par value \$0.001 per share, of the Issuer, issued and outstanding as of August 15, 2022 as reported in the Issuer's Quarterly Periodic Report on Form 10-Q filed by the Issuer with the Commission on August 15, 2022.

Item 1. Security and Issuer.

This Amendment No. 2 ("Amendment No. 2") amends and supplements the original Schedule 13D filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Commission") on December 23, 2021, as amended by Amendment No. 1 thereto, filed with the Commission on March 15, 2022 (the "Schedule 13D") and is filed by (i) Stammtisch Investments LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Stammtisch"), (ii) Mr. Paul B. Prager, (iii) Bayshore Capital LLC, a Puerto Rico limited liability company ("Bayshore"), (iv) Mr. Bryan Pascual, (v) Lucky Liefern LLC ("Lucky Liefern"), (vi) Heorot Power Holdings LLC ("Heorot") and (vii) Somerset Operating Company, LLC ("Somerset") (each, a "Reporting Person" and, collectively, the "Reporting Persons"), relating to the shares of the common stock, par value \$0.001 per share (the "Common Stock"), of TeraWulf Inc. (formerly known as Telluride Holdco, Inc.), a Delaware corporation (the "Issuer"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Schedule 13D. The purpose of this Amendment No. 2 is to add Heorot and Somerset as Reporting Persons and to disclose recent transactions identified in Item 3.

Item 2. Identity and Background.

Item 2 is amended to add Heorot Power Holdings LLC and Somerset Operating Company, LLC as Reporting Persons. Item 2 is amended to include the following:

- (a) Heorot Power Holdings LLC and Somerset Operating Company, LLC
- (b) The address of each of Heorot and Somerset is 9 Federal Street, Easton, Maryland 21601.
- (c) Heorot was formed in order to acquire, hold and dispose of investments in the power industry. Mr. Paul B. Prager is the sole manager of Heorot, and may be deemed to have the power to direct the voting and disposition of the Common Stock beneficially owned by Heorot. Accordingly, pursuant to the regulations promulgated under Section 13(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), Mr. Paul B. Prager may be deemed to be a beneficial owner of the Common Stock held for the account of Heorot.

Somerset was formed in order to acquire, hold and dispose of investments in the power industry, including real estate. Mr. Paul B. Prager is the sole manager of Somerset, and may be deemed to have the power to direct the voting and disposition of the Common Stock beneficially owned by Somerset Accordingly, pursuant to the regulations promulgated under Section 13(d) of the Exchange Act, Mr. Paul B. Prager may be deemed to be a beneficial owner of the Common Stock held for the account of Somerset.

- (d) Neither Heorot nor Somerset has, during the last five years, been convicted in a criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar misdemeanors).
- (e) Neither Heorot nor Somerset has, during the last five years, been a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction and, as a result of such proceeding, was or is subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.
- (f) Each of Heorot and Somerset is a Delaware limited liability company.

Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration.

Item 3 is amended to add the following:

On September 2, 2022, the Issuer issued 8,510,638 shares to Somerset in lieu of cash in connection with that certain Second Amendment to Lease Agreement, dated as of July 1, 2022, between Somerset and Lake Mariner Data LLC, a subsidiary of the Issuer. Any proceeds from future sales of the shares of Common Stock are expected to be used to pay operating expenses of Somerset and its commonly-controlled affiliates.

CUSIP No. 88080T 104	SCHEDULE 13D	Page 10 of 12

Item 4. Purpose of Transaction.

No material change.

Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

Item 5 is amended as follows:

Reference to percentage ownerships of the Common Stock in this Schedule 13D are based on 106,700,723 shares of Common Stock issued and outstanding as of August 15, 2022 as reported in the Issuer's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q as filed with the Commission on August 15, 2022.

(a) and (b)

- (i) As of the date of this Schedule 13D, Stammtisch may be deemed to be the beneficial owner of 48,852,405shares of the Common Stock (approximately 45.8% of the Common Stock), 30,879,973 of which it holds directly and 17,972,432 of which it exercises voting authority pursuant to irrevocable voting proxies executed by Bayshore and other holders in favor of Stammtisch. Stammtisch may be deemed to have sole voting power with respect to 48,852,405 shares of the Common Stock and sole dispositive power with respect to 30,879,973 shares of the Common Stock. Stammtisch disclaims beneficial ownership of such shares of the Common Stock, except with respect to 30,879,973 shares of the Common Stock it holds directly.
- (ii) As of the date of this Schedule 13D, Mr. Paul B. Prager may be deemed to be the beneficial owner of 67,587,197 shares of the Common Stock (approximately 63.3% of the Common Stock). Of such 67,587,197 shares of the Common Stock, Mr. Paul B. Prager has a beneficial ownership interest with respect to 48,852,405 shares of the Common Stock by virtue of his position as the sole manager and president of Stammtisch, 654,706 shares of the Common Stock by virtue of his position as the managing member of Lucky Liefern, 375,000 shares of the Common Stock by virtue of his position as the sole managing member of Heorot, 8,510,638 shares of the Common Stock by virtue of his position as the sole managing member of Somerset, and 9,511,707 shares of the Common Stock owned by various individuals, trusts and limited liability companies by virtue of irrevocable voting proxies executed by such individuals, trusts and limited liability companies in favor of Mr. Paul B. Prager. Mr. Paul B. Prager may be deemed to have sole voting power with respect to 67,587,197 shares of the Common Stock and sole dispositive power with respect to 40,103,058 shares of the Common Stock. Mr. Paul B. Prager disclaims beneficial ownership of all such shares of the Common Stock
- (iii) As of the date of this Schedule 13D, Bayshore may be deemed to be the beneficial owner of 14,180,411 shares of the Common Stock (approximately 13.3% of the Common Stock), which it holds directly. Bayshore may be deemed to have sole dispositive power with respect to such shares of the Common Stock.
- (iv) As of the date of this Schedule 13D, Mr. Bryan Pascual may be deemed to be the beneficial owner of 14,430,411 shares of the Common Stock (approximately 13.5% of the Common Stock). Of such 14,430,411 shares of the Common Stock, Mr. Bryan Pascual has a beneficial ownership interest with respect to the 14,180,411 shares of the Common Stock by virtue of the BJP Revocable Trust's position as the controlling member of Bayshore, and with respect to 250,000 shares of the Common Stock into which the shares of Series A Preferred Stock held by the BJP Revocable Trust are convertible as of March 21, 2022. Mr. Bryan Pascual may be deemed to have sole dispositive power with respect to the 14,430,411 shares of the Common Stock.
- (v) As of the date of this Schedule 13D, Lucky Liefern may be deemed the beneficial owner of 654,706 shares of the Common Stock (approximately 0.6% of the Common Stock), which it holds directly. Lucky Liefern may be deemed to have sole dispositive power with respect to such shares of the Common Stock.

CUSIP No. 88080T 104	SCHEDULE 13D	Page 11 of 12

- (vi) As of the date of this Schedule 13D, Heorot may be deemed the beneficial owner of 375,000 shares of the Common Stock (approximately 0.4% of the Common Stock), which it holds directly. Heorot may be deemed to have sole dispositive power with respect to such shares of the Common Stock.
- (vii) As of the date of this Schedule 13D, Somerset may be deemed the beneficial owner of 8,510,638 shares of the Common Stock (approximately 8.0% of the Common Stock), which it holds directly. Somerset may be deemed to have sole dispositive power with respect to such shares of the Common Stock.

The information set forth in Item 3 above is hereby incorporated into this Item 5(c) by reference, as applicable.

- (d) Not applicable.
- (e) Not applicable.

Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships with Respect to Securities of the Issuer.

Item 6 is amended to add the following:

Joint Filing Agreement

On September 2, 2022, each of the Reporting Persons entered into an agreement (the 'Joint Filing Agreement'), pursuant to which the Reporting Persons agreed to the joint filing on behalf of each of them of statements on this Schedule 13D with respect to the securities of the Issuer to the extent required by applicable law.

The Joint Filing Agreement is attached as Exhibit 23 hereto and is incorporated into this Item 6 by reference.

Item 7. Material to be Filed as Exhibits.

Exhibit 23: Joint Filing Agreement, dated September 2, 2022, as required by Rule 13d-1(k)(1) under the Exchange Act.

SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date: September 2, 2022

STAMMTISCH INVESTMENTS LLC

By: <u>/s/ Paul B. Prager</u>
Paul B. Prager
President and Manager

_/s/ Paul B. Prager PAUL B. PRAGER

BAYSHORE CAPITAL LLC

By: _/s/ Bryan Pascual _____ Bryan Pascual Chief Executive Officer, President and Secretary

/s/ Bryan Pascual BRYAN PASCUAL

LUCKY LIEFERN, LLC

By: <u>/s/ Paul B. Prager</u>
Paul B. Prager
Managing Member

HEOROT POWER HOLDINGS, LLC

By: <u>/s/ Paul B. Prager</u>
Paul B. Prager
Managing Member

SOMERSET OPERATING COMPANY, LLC

JOINT FILING AGREEMENT

In accordance with Rule 13d-1(k) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the persons named below agree to the joint filing on behalf of each of them of a statement on Schedule 13D, and amendments thereto, relating to the common stock, \$0.001 par value per share, of TeraWulf Inc. This Joint Filing Agreement shall be included as an exhibit to such joint filing and may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

In evidence thereof, each of the undersigned, being duly authorized, hereby executes this Joint Filing Agreement.

Date: September 2, 2022

STAMMTISCH INVESTMENTS LLC

By: __/s/ Paul B. Prager_

Name: Paul B. Prager
Title: President and Manager

PAUL B. PRAGER

/s/ Paul B. Prager

BAYSHORE CAPITAL LLC

By: _/s/ Bryan Pascual_

Name: Bryan Pascual

Title: Chief Executive Officer, President and Secretary

BRYAN PASCUAL

_/s/ Bryan Pascual

LUCKY LIEFERN LLC

By: _/s/ Paul B. Prager_

Name: Paul B. Prager Title: Managing Member

HEOROT POWER HOLDINGS, LLC

By: /s/ Paul B. Prager
Paul B. Prager
Managing Member

SOMERSET OPERATING COMPANY, LLC

By: /s/ Paul B. Prager
Paul B. Prager
Managing Member